RESOLUTION NO. 1989-82

AUTHORIZING THE GENERAL MANAGER TO PASS-THROUGH ADMINISTRATIVELY RESERVED FORMULA FUNDS TO THE CITY OF BRUNSWICK

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is the designated recipient for federal Section 9 formula assistance to the Cleveland Urbanized Area, and the corresponding state share; and

WHEREAS, Resolutions Nos. 1977-153 and 1983-50 require the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to administratively-reserve the non-Cuyahoga County portion of such funds for transit operators outside of Cuyahoga County; and

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has executed an agreement with the City of Brunswick providing for the pass-through of this financial assistance to the City of Brunswick; and

WHEREAS, Brunswick's balance (as of May 31, 1989) of administrativelyreserved funds is \$270,530.84, based on 1986 through 1989 formula allocations for the City of Brunswick.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority is hereby authorized to pass-through administratively-reserved funds to the City of Brunswick.

Section 2. That the City of Brunswick shall provide its proportionate share of local funds, shall comply with financial, procurement and project management requirements, and shall indemnify the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority for any misappropriation of the funds provided to it.

Section 3. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	June 20, 1989
Attest:	Ronald Jac Secretary-Treasurer

Président